MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS HELD ON 7™ JANUARY, 2012 AT 3.00 P.M. AT
BANSWARA SYNTEX LTD. AT INDUSTRIAL AREA, DOHAD ROAD, BANSWARA - 327 001,
RAJASTHAN, RELATING TO DECLARATION OF THE RESULT ON THE VOTING BY POSTAL
BALLOT CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 192A OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956 ON
THE SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS UNDER SECTION 198, 269, 309, 310, 314 AND 349 OF
THE SAID ACT AS SET OUT IN THE NOTICE DATED 11™ NOVEMBER, 2011 PURSUANT
TO SECTION 192A (2) OF THE ACT.

PRESENT
Shri R.L. Toshniwal, Chairman
IN ATTENDANCE

Shri J.K. Jain, Sr. Vice President (Fin. & Com.) & Company Secretary
Shri Manoj Maheshwari, Precticing Company Secretary and Scrutinizer

Background:

The Postal Ballot Notice issued on 11" November, 2011 pursuant to Section 192A(2) of the
Companies Act, 1956, for obtaining the approval of members to pass the following Special
Resolutions by postal ballot, was dispatched to the members of the Company alongwith Postal
Ballot Forms and the self addressed business reply envelopes upto 29" November, 2011.

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 11" November, 2011 had appointed Shri Manoj
Maheshwari, Practising Company Secretary as Scrutinizer to scrutinize the completed ballot
forms received from the Members and for conducting the Postal Ballot process in a fair and
transparent manner. The shareholders were requested to return the postal ballot forms duly
completed along with the assent (for) or dissent (against), so as to reach the scrutinizer on or
before the close of working hours of 30" December, 2011.

ITEM NO.1 - APPOINTMENT OF SHRI R.L. TOSHNIWAL AS CHAIRMAN OF THE
COMPANY

As a Special Resolution

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 198, 269, 309, 310, 314 and
349 read with Schedule XIIl and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies
Act, 1956, including any statutory modifications or re-enactments thereof, and subject to
approval of Shareholders, as may be necessary, appointment of Shri R.L. Toshniwal be
and is hereby recommended as Chairman of the Company for a period of 3 (three) years
from 1% January, 2012 to 31° December, 2014 on the terms & conditions, including
remuneration, as set out below: -

(i) Salary: Rs. 4,50,000/- per month basic salary, w.e.f. 01.01.2012 which shall be
increased every year on 1% April by Rs. 50,000/- in the scale of Rs. 4,50,000 — 50,000 —
5,50,000. The first increase in the above salary will be on 01.04.2013.

(ii) Commission: 1% commission on the net profit of the company, computed in the
manner laid down in the Companies Act, 1956.

(iii) Perquisites: The perquisites shall be as follows:



PART — A

(a) Housing: Free furnished residential accommodation with gas, electricity, water, furnishing
and maintenance charges. If the Company does not provide residential accommodation, he will
be paid such house allowance as the Board may decide from time to time and expenses on gas,
electricity, water, furnishing and maintenance charges will be borne by the Company.

(b) Medical Reimbursement / Mediclaim Insurance : Reimbursement of expenses actually
incurred, for Self and family; the total cost to the Company shall not exceed one month’s salary
per year or three months’ salary in a period of 3 years. However only those expenses will be
reimbursed which have not been reimbursed in the mediclaim insurance policy, if any, taken by
the company from time to time.

(c) Leave Travel Concession: For self and family once in a year; the total cost to the
Company shall not exceed one months’ salary per year or three month’s salary in a period of
three years.

(d) Club Fees: Fees of clubs subject to a maximum of two clubs except admission and life
membership fees.

(e) Personal Accident Insurance: Premium not to exceed Rs. 10,000/- per annum.

(f) Servant allowance: Not exceeding Rs. 60,000/- per annum.

PART - B

In addition to the perquisites, Shri R.L. Toshniwal shall also be entitled to the following benefits,
which shall not be included in the computation of ceiling on remuneration specified under the
Companies Act, 1956.

(a) Provident Fund: The Company’s contribution to Provident Fund as per the Rules of the
Company, to the extent not taxable under the Income Tax Act, 1961.

(b) Gratuity: Gratuity payable shall not exceed half month’s basic salary for each completed
year of service.

(c) Leave: Leave and leave encashment as per Rules of the Company.
PART - C

(a) Conveyance: Free use of the Company’s car with driver. Personal use of car shall be billed
by the Company.

(b) Telephone: Free telephone facility at residence. Personal long distance calls shall be billed
by the Company.

(c) Reimbursement of Expenses: Apart from the remuneration as aforesaid,

Shri R.L. Toshniwal shall also be entitled to reimbursement of such expenses as are genuinely
and actually incurred in efficient discharge of his duties in connection with the business of the
Company.

(d) Sitting Fee etc.: No sitting fee shall be paid to Shri R.L. Toshniwal for attending the
Meetings of Board of Directors or any committee thereof. He shall not be liable to retire by
rotation.



(iv)Where, in any financial year, the Company has no profits or its profits are inadequate, the
foregoing amount of remuneration and benefits shall be paid to Shri R.L. Toshniwal subject to
the applicable provisions of Schedule XIIl to the said Act.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event of any statutory amendment, modification or
relaxation by the Central Government to Schedule XllI to the Companies Act, 1956, the Board
of Directors be and is hereby authorized to vary or increase the remuneration including salary,
commission, perquisites, allowances etc. within such prescribed limit or ceiling and the said
agreement between the company and Shri R.L. Toshniwal be suitably amended to give effect to
such modification, relaxation or variation without any further reference to the members for
their approval.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Shri Ravi Toshniwal, Jt.Managing Director, Shri Rakesh Mehra,
Whole-Time Director, Shri Shaleen Toshniwal, Whole-Time Director and Shri J.K. Jain, Sr. Vice
President (Fin. & Com.) & Company Secretary of the Company be and is hereby severally
authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters, things, etc. as may be necessary, proper,
expedient or incidental for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution.

ITEM NO.2 - APPOINTMENT OF SHRI RAVI TOSHNIWAL AS MANAGING DIRECTOR OF
THE COMPANY

As a Special Resolution

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 198, 269, 309, 310, 314 and 349
read with Schedule XlIl and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act,1956,
including any statutory modifications or re-enactments thereof, and subject to approval of
Shareholders, as may be necessary, appointment of Shri Ravi Toshniwal be and is hereby
recommended as Managing Director of the Company for a period of 3 (three) years from 1°
January, 2012 to 31% December, 2014 on the terms & conditions, including remuneration, as
set out below: -

(i) Salary: Rs. 4,00,000/- per month basic salary, w.e.f. 01.01.2012 which shall be
increased every year on 1% April by Rs. 40,000/- in the scale of Rs. 4,00,000 —
40000 — 4,80,000. The first increase in the above salary will be on 01.04.2013.

(ii) Commission: 1% commission on the net profit of the company, computed in the
manner laid down in the Companies Act, 1956. The commission will be paid subject
to overall limit prescribed under the Companies Act, 1956. The first such 1%
commission of the net profit, will be paid to Shri R.L. Toshniwal, Chairman of the
Company and thereafter balance available profit, will be equally distributed to
Shri Ravi Toshniwal, Managing Director, Shri Rakesh Mehra, Vice Chairman and Shri
Shaleen Toshniwal, Joint Managing Director of the Company, subject to maximum
ceiling of 1% Commission to each one of them on net profit of the Company as

above.

(iii) Perquisites: The perquisites shall be as follows:

PART — A

(a) Housing: Free furnished residential accommodation with gas, electricity, water, furnishing
and maintenance charges. If the Company does not provide residential accommodation, he will
be paid such house allowance as the Board may decide from time to time and expenses on gas,
electricity, water, furnishing and maintenance charges will be borne by the Company.

(b) Medical Reimbursement / Mediclaim Insurance : Reimbursement of expenses actually
incurred, for Self and family; the total cost to the Company shall not exceed one month’s salary
per year or three months’ salary in a period of 3 years. However only those expenses will be



reimbursed which have not been reimbursed in the mediclaim insurance policy, if any, taken by
the company from time to time.

(c) Leave Travel Concession: For self and family once in a year; the total cost to the Company
shall not exceed one months’ salary per year or three month’s salary in a period of three years.

(d) Club Fees: Fees of clubs subject to a maximum of two clubs except admission and life
membership fees.

(e) Personal Accident Insurance: Premium not to exceed Rs. 10,000/- per
annum.

(f) Servant allowance: Not exceeding Rs. 60,000/- per annum.
PART - B

In addition to the perquisites, Shri Ravi Toshniwal shall also be entitled to the following
benefits, which shall not be included in the computation of ceiling on remuneration specified
under the Companies Act, 1956.

(a) Provident Fund: The Company’s contribution to Provident Fund as per the
Rules of the  Company, to the extent not taxable under the Income Tax Act,
1961.

(b) Gratuity: Gratuity payable shall not exceed half month’s basic salary for each completed
year of service.

(c) Leave: Leave and leave encashment as per Rules of the Company.
PART - C

(a) Conveyance: Free use of the Company’s car with driver. Personal use of car shall be billed
by the Company.

(b) Telephone: Free telephone facility at residence. Personal long distance
calls shall be billed by the Company.

(c) Reimbursement of Expenses: Apart from the remuneration as aforesaid, Shri Ravi
Toshniwal shall also be entitled to reimbursement of such expenses as are genuinely and
actually incurred in efficient discharge of his duties in connection with the business of the
Company.

(d) sSitting Fee etc.: No sitting fee shall be paid to Shri Ravi Toshniwal for attending the
Meetings of Board of Directors or any committee thereof. He shall not be liable to retire by
rotation.

(iv) Where, in any financial year, the Company has no profits or its profits are inadequate,
the foregoing amount of remuneration and benefits shall be paid to Shri Ravi Toshniwal subject
to the applicable provisions of Schedule XIII to the said Act.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event of any statutory amendment, modification or
relaxation by the Central Government to Schedule XllI to the Companies Act, 1956, the Board
of Directors be and is hereby authorized to vary or increase the remuneration including salary,
commission, perquisites, allowances etc. within such prescribed limit or ceiling and the said
agreement between the company and Shri Ravi Toshniwal be suitably amended to give effect to
such modification, relaxation or variation without any further reference to the members for
their approval.



RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Shri R.L. Toshniwal, Chairman & Managing Director, Shri Rakesh
Mehra, Whole-Time Director, Shri Shaleen Toshniwal, Whole-Time Director and Shri J.K. Jain,
Sr. Vice President (Fin. & Com.) & Company Secretary of the Company be and is hereby
severally authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters, things, etc. as may be necessary,
proper, expedient or incidental for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution.”

ITEM NO.3 - APPOINTMENT OF SHRI RAKESH MEHRA AS VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE
COMPANY

As a Special Resolution

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 198, 269, 309, 310, 314 and 349
read with Schedule XlIl and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 1956,
including any statutory modifications or re-enactments thereof, and subject to approval of
Shareholders, as may be necessary, appointment of Shri Rakesh Mehra be and is hereby
recommended as Vice Chairman of the Company for a period of 3 (three) years from 1%
January, 2012 to 31% December, 2014 on the terms & conditions, including remuneration, as
set out below: -

(i) Salary: Rs. 4,00,000/- per month basic salary, w.e.f. 01.01.2012 which shall be increased
every year, on 18t April by Rs. 40,000/- in the scale of Rs. 4,00,000 — 40,000 — 4,80,000. The
first increase in the above salary will be on 01.04.2013.

(ii) Commission: 1% commission on the net profit of the company, computed in the manner
laid down in the Companies Act, 1956. The commission will be paid subject to overall limit
prescribed under the Companies Act, 1956. The first such 1% commission of the net profit, will
be paid to Shri R.L. Toshniwal, Chairman of the Company and thereafter balance available
profit, will be equally distributed to Shri Rakesh Mehra, Vice Chairman, Shri Ravi Toshniwal,
Managing Director and Shri Shaleen Toshniwal, Joint Managing Director of the Company,
subject to maximum ceiling of 1% Commission to each one of them on net profit of the
Company as above.

(iii) Perquisites: The perquisites shall be as follows:
PART - A

(a) Housing: Free furnished residential accommodation with gas, electricity, water, furnishing
and maintenance charges. If the Company does not provide residential accommodation, he will
be paid such house allowance as the Board may decide from time to time and expenses on gas,
electricity, water, furnishing and maintenance charges will be borne by the Company.

(b) Medical Reimbursement / Mediclaim Insurance : Reimbursement of expenses actually
incurred, for Self and family; the total cost to the Company shall not exceed one month’s salary
per year or three months’ salary in a period of 3 years. However only those expenses will be
reimbursed which have not been reimbursed in the mediclaim insurance policy, if any, taken by
the company from time to time.

(c) Leave Travel Concession: For self and family once in a year; the total cost to the Company
shall not exceed one months’ salary per year or three month’s salary in a period of three years.

(d) Club Fees: Fees of clubs subject to a maximum of two clubs except admission and life
membership fees.
(e) Personal Accident Insurance: Premium not to exceed Rs. 10,000/- per annum.

(f) Servant allowance: Not exceeding Rs. 60,000/- per annum.



PART — B

In addition to the perquisites, Shri Rakesh Mehra shall also be entitled to the following benefits,
which shall not be included in the computation of ceiling on remuneration specified under the
Companies Act, 1956.

(a) Provident Fund: The Company’s contribution to Provident Fund as per the Rules of the
Company, to the extent not taxable under the Income Tax Act, 1961.

(b) Gratuity: Gratuity payable shall not exceed half month’s basic salary for each completed
year of service.

(c) Leave: Leave and leave encashment as per Rules of the Company.
PART - C

(a) Conveyance: Free use of the Company’s car with driver. Personal use of car shall be billed
by the Company.

(b) Telephone: Free telephone facility at residence. Personal long distance calls shall be billed
by the Company.

(c) Reimbursement of Expenses: Apart from the remuneration as aforesaid, Shri Rakesh
Mehra shall also be entitled to reimbursement of such expenses as are genuinely and actually
incurred in efficient discharge of his duties in connection with the business of the Company.

(d) Sitting Fee etc.: No sitting fee shall be paid to Shri Rakesh Mehra for attending the
Meetings of Board of Directors or any committee thereof. He shall not be liable to retire by
rotation.

(iv) Where, in any financial year, the Company has no profits or its profits are inadequate,
the foregoing amount of remuneration and benefits shall be paid to Shri Rakesh Mehra subject
to the applicable provisions of Schedule XlIII to the said Act.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event of any statutory amendment, modification or
relaxation by the Central Government to Schedule XlIl to the Companies Act, 1956, the Board
of Directors be and is hereby authorized to vary or increase the remuneration including salary,
commission, perquisites, allowances etc. within such prescribed limit or ceiling and the said
agreement between the company and Shri Rakesh Mehra be suitably amended to give effect to
such modification, relaxation or variation without any further reference to the members for
their approval.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Shri R.L. Toshniwal, Chairman & Managing Director, Shri Ravi
Toshniwal, Jt. Managing Director, Shri Shaleen Toshniwal, Whole-Time Director and Shri J.K.
Jain, Sr. Vice President (Fin. & Com.) & Company Secretary of the Company be and is hereby
severally authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters, things, etc. as may be necessary,
proper, expedient or incidental for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution.”

ITEM NO.4 - APPOINTMENT OF SHRI SHALEEN TOSHNIWAL AS JT. MANAGING
DIRECTOR OF THE COMPANY

As a Special Resolution
“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 198, 269, 309, 310, 314 and 349

read with Schedule XlIIl and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 1956
including any statutory modifications or re-enactments thereof, and subject to approval of



Shareholders, as may be necessary, appointment of Shri Shaleen Toshniwal be and is hereby
recommended as Jt. Managing Director of the Company for a period of 3 (three) years from
1% January, 2012 to 31% December, 2014 on the terms & conditions, including remuneration, as
set out below: -

(i) Salary: Rs. 3,75,000/- per month basic salary, w.e.f. 01.01.2012 which shall be increased
every year on 1st April by Rs. 30,000/- in the scale of Rs. 3,75,000- 30,000 — 4,35,000/. The
first increase in the above salary will be on 01.04.2013.

(ii) Commission: 1% commission on the net profit of the company, computed in the manner
laid down in the Companies Act, 1956. The commission will be paid subject to overall limit
prescribed under the Companies Act, 1956. The first such 1% commission of the net profit, will
be paid to Shri R.L. Toshniwal, Chairman of the Company and thereafter balance available
profit, will be equally distributed to Shri Shaleen Toshniwal, Joint Managing Director, Shri Ravi
Toshniwal, Managing Director and Shri Rakesh Mehra, Vice Chairman of the Company, subject
to maximum ceiling of 1% Commission to each one of them on net profit of the Company as
above.

(iii) Perquisites: The perquisites shall be as follows:

PART — A

(a) Housing: Free furnished residential accommodation with gas, electricity, water, furnishing
and maintenance charges. If the Company does not provide residential accommodation, he will
be paid such house allowance as the Board may decide from time to time and expenses on gas,
electricity, water, furnishing and maintenance charges will be borne by the Company.

(b) Medical Reimbursement / Mediclaim Insurance : Reimbursement of expenses actually
incurred, for Self and family; the total cost to the Company shall not exceed one month’s salary
per year or three months’ salary in a period of 3 years. However only those expenses will be
reimbursed which have not been reimbursed in the mediclaim insurance policy, if any, taken by
the company from time to time.

(c) Leave Travel Concession: For self and family once in a year; the total cost to the
Company shall not exceed one months’ salary per year or three month’s salary in a period of
three years.

(d) Club Fees: Fees of clubs subject to a maximum of two clubs except admission and life
membership fees.

e) Personal Accident Insurance: Premium not to exceed Rs. 10,000/- per annum.

f) Servant allowance: Not exceeding Rs. 60,000 per annum.

PART — B

In addition to the perquisites, Shri Shaleen Toshniwal shall also be entitled to the following
benefits, which shall not be included in the computation of ceiling on remuneration specified

under the Companies Act, 1956.

(a) Provident Fund: The Company’s contribution to Provident Fund as per the Rules of the
Company.

(b) Gratuity: Gratuity payable shall not exceed half month’s basic salary for each completed
year of service.



(c) Leave: Leave and leave encashment as per Rules of the Company.
PART - C

(a) Conveyance: Free use of the Company’s car with driver. Personal use of car shall be billed
by the Company.

(b) Telephone: Free telephone facility at residence. Personal long distance calls shall be billed
by the Company.

(c) Reimbursement of Expenses: Apart from the remuneration as aforesaid, Shri Shaleen
Toshniwal shall also be entitled to reimbursement of such expenses as are genuinely and
actually incurred in efficient discharge of his duties in connection with the business of the
Company.

(d) Sitting Fee etc.: No sitting fee shall be paid to Shri Shaleen Toshniwal for attending the
Meetings of Board of Directors or any committee thereof. He shall not be liable to retire by
rotation.

(iv) Where, in any financial year, the Company has no profits or its profits are
inadequate, the foregoing amount of remuneration and benefits shall be paid to Shri
Shaleen Toshniwal subject to the applicable provisions of Schedule XlIII of the said Act.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event of any statutory amendment, modification or
relaxation by the Central Government to Schedule XllI to the Companies Act, 1956, the Board
of Directors be and is hereby authorized to vary or increase the remuneration including salary,
commission, perquisites, allowances etc. within such prescribed limit or ceiling and the said
agreement between the company and Shri Shaleen Toshniwal be suitably amended to give
effect to such modification, relaxation or variation without any further reference to the
members for their approval.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Shri R.L. Toshniwal, Chairman & Managing Director, Shri Ravi
Toshniwal, Jt. Managing Director, Shri Rakesh Mehra, Whole-Time Director and Shri J.K. Jain,
Sr. Vice President (Fin. & Com.) & Company Secretary of the Company be and is hereby
severally authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters, things, etc. as may be necessary,
proper, expedient or incidental for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution.

After due scrutiny of all the postal ballot forms received by Shri Manoj Maheshwari up to the
close of working hours of 30" December, 2011 being last date fixed for return of the Postal
Ballot forms duly filled in by the Members, Shri Manoj Maheshwari submitted his report as
under:

ITEM NO.1 - APPOINTMENT OF SHRI R.L. TOSHNIWAL AS CHAIRMAN OF THE
COMPANY

Number of valid Postal Ballot forms received 2A
Votesin favour of the Resolution 1,01,53,921
Votes against the Resolution 3,285

Number of invalid Postal Ballot forms received 1,961




ITEM NO.2 - APPOINTMENT OF SHRI RAVI TOSHNIWAL AS MANAGING DIRECTOR OF
THE COMPANY

Number of valid Postal Ballot forms received 254
Votesin favour of the Resolution 1,01,53,421
Votes against the Resolution 3,701
Number of invalid Postal Ballot formsreceived 2,045

ITEM NO.3 - APPOINTMENT OF SHRI RAKESH MEHRA AS VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE
COMPANY

Number of valid Postal Ballot forms received 254
Votesin favour of the Resolution 1,01,53,518
Votes against the Resolution 3,597
Number of invalid Postal Ballot forms received 2,052

ITEM NO.4 - APPOINTMENT OF SHRI SHALEEN TOSHNIWAL AS JT. MANAGING
DIRECTOR OF THE COMPANY

Number of valid Postal Ballot forms received 254
Votesin favour of the Resolution 1,01,53,321
Votes against the Resolution 3,789
Number of invalid Postal Ballot forms received 2,057

The Chairman after receiving the scrutinizer’'s report announced that all the four Special
Resolutions set out in the Postal Ballot Notice dated November 11", 2011, was therefore duly
approved by the requisite majority of the shareholders.

Place: BANSWARA
Date: 12.01.2012 CHAIRMAN



